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U. 8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attention: Document Control Desk
Washington, D. C. 20855

Gentlemen:

Subject: Docket No. 50-362
San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station
Unit 3

Reference: December 30, 1991, latter from H. W. Newton (SCE)
to A. L. Coe (California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Diego Region), Subject: NPDES
Monitoring Report, San Onofre Nuclear Generating
Station, Unit 3,

Section 3.2 of Appendix B to Facility License No. NPF-15 for San
Onofre Nuclear Generating Station (SONGS) Unit 3 requires
Southern Californie Edison (S8CE) to report violations of the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.
This letter reports one NPDES permit violaticn for Unit 3, The
referenced letter is provided as an enclosure.

Unit 3 was operational all month. On November 16, the
clrculating water differential temperature exceeded the 20°F
limitc by 1°F., Thius was due to a limitation of the model used Lo
vredict allowable operiting remperatures and has since been
corrocted.

1f you have any questions. please contact me,

Very truly yours,

l<3/1’ ‘EitﬁiLl4ﬂ.é$<;4rn>/2{);f,.

ccy J. B, Martin, Regional Administrator, NRC Region V
C. W. Caldwell, NRC Senior Resident Inspector, San Onofre
Units 1, 2&3
George Kalman, NRC Senior Project Manager, San Onofre Units
1, 2&3
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«icember 30, 19691

Mr. Arthur L. Cou

California Regionnl waiey Quality Control Board
San Diego Region

9771 Clairemont Mies4 Boulwvard, Suite B

San Diego, Califecrnia 9i124-1331

Dear Mr. Coe:

Subject: NPDES Monitoering Report
San Crofre Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 3

The NPDES monitorirg reports for San Onofre Unit 3 covering the
month of November js submitted in accordance with the _
requirements of CRWQCH Order 85-13 (NPDES Permit No. CA0108181).
A summary of the qenaratin? unit's status and significant :
analytical results is provided below. "

The unit was operationil all month. All sampled water sources
were found to be withia permit limits, with cne exception. The
circulating water delta teasperature exceeded the 20 de ree limit
on November 16 by one degree. The temperature prediction model
allowed the use of rrunced numbers, which erroneously predicted
the allowable operating temperature. The procedure governing
this model has heen changed to provide a more conservative
approach.

Pursuant to Order No. 85-13, Reporting Requirement 12, your
letter dated Juns 25, 1985, authorizes the followin
representative to sign and certify all reports r.qugrcd by this
order: Arthur Kneisel, Environmental Enginewur.

I certify under penalty oi law that I have personally examined
and am familiar with the information submitted in the attached
document, and based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for cbtaining the information, I believe
the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete. I am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the pessibility of fine and imprisonment.

s;?ztroly, a

Hf W. Newten

Manager, Site Support Services
ak:91NOV3I . NPD

cct Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX



Arthur L. Coe 2w December 30, 1991

bec: . H. W, Newton/M. J, Johnoon“ K. Herbinson
p}’ R. D, Plappert [{&. R. Kneise L. D. Brevig .
R. V., D. Feid 888D Files CDM Files




